leave it permanently. Surely you will have communicated all this also to Mrs. 

Asmus, since I would not like to be forced to write such a long—and boring!—

letter twice. 

But now different thoughts. Your—and Frau Lotte’s—quite royal birthday 

gift of 285 DM 65 (two hundred eighty-five German Marks and sixty-five 

Pfennig), that you sent together, moved me deeply. I am not worthy of so 

much money—and so much love—as I never was able to give for those great 

things, which are dear to my heart, such great sums since I never earned too